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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF TEN LIFESTYLE GROUP PLC

Opinion on the financial statements
In our opinion:

•	 the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the Group’s and of the Parent 
Company’s affairs as at 31 August 2025 and of the Group’s profit for the year then ended;

•	 the Group financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with UK adopted 
international accounting standards;

•	 the Parent Company financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with UK 
adopted international accounting standards and as applied in accordance with the provisions 
of the Companies Act 2006; and

•	 the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 
Companies Act 2006.

We have audited the financial statements of Ten Lifestyle Group Plc (the ‘Parent Company’) 
and its subsidiaries (the ‘Group’) for the year ended 31 August 2025 which comprise of the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of financial 
position, the company statement of financial position, the consolidated statement of changes 
in equity, the company statement of changes in equity, the consolidated statement of cash 
flows, the company statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements, including 
a summary of material accounting policy information. The financial reporting framework that 
has been applied in the preparation of the Group and Parent Company financial statements is 
applicable law and UK adopted international accounting standards.

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) 
and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Independence
We remain independent of the Group and the Parent Company in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including 
the FRC’s Ethical Standard as applied to listed entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

Conclusions relating to going concern
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Directors’ use of the going 
concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 
Our evaluation of the Directors’ assessment of the Group and the Parent Company’s ability to 
continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting included:

•	 We reviewed management’s assessment of going concern through analysis of the group’s cash 
flow forecast for at least 12 months from the date of signing the annual report and accounts. 

•	 We assessed the monthly cash flow forecast, with consideration of cash inflows, based on 
agreed customer contracts, and outflows based on contractual commitments for areas such 
as payroll costs.

•	 Evaluating the suitability of the sensitivities applied, in the severe but plausible scenarios that 
were performed by the Directors. 

•	 Determining whether under the severe but plausible scenarios the Group and Parent Company 
can remain within its current funding arrangements and covenant compliance.

•	 We assessed and challenged the reasonableness of the key assumptions, such as margins 
used and cost inflation by management in preparing the forecasts and the mathematical 
accuracy of the forecasts looking at historical rates and detailed costs breakdowns. 

•	 We reviewed post-balance sheet events, specifically the cash flow position against budgeted 
performance to identify any unusual cash movements or indicator of forecasts not being 
realistic. This includes testing the settlement of the loans and new facilities coming in place.

•	 We reviewed the going concern disclosure in the basis of preparation of the accounts to check 
it gives a full and accurate description of the Directors assessment of going concern including 
the identified risks and corresponding assumptions.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating 
to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Group 
and the Parent Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve 
months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Directors with respect to going concern are 
described in the relevant sections of this report.

Overview

Key audit matters

2025 2024

Intangible Assets: Development costs 
and amortisation

Recognition of deferred tax asset

Recognition of deferred tax assets is no longer considered to be 
a Key Audit Matter due to taxable profits being incurred during 
the year reducing the element of uncertainty

Materiality
Group financial statements as a whole

£1.29m (2024: £1.25m) based on 2% (2024: 2%) of Group 
Net revenue

An overview of the scope of our audit
Our Group audit was scoped by obtaining an understanding of the Group and its environment, 
the applicable financial reporting framework and the Group’s system of internal control. On 
the basis of this, we identified and assessed the risks of material misstatement of the Group 
financial statements including with respect to the consolidation process. We then applied 
professional judgement to focus our audit procedures on the areas that posed the greatest risks 
to the group financial statements. We continually assessed risks throughout our audit, revising 
the risks where necessary, with the aim of reducing the group risk of material misstatement to 
an acceptable level, in order to provide a basis for our opinion.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT continued

Components in scope
Ten Lifestyle Group Plc consists of 18 trading entities and 3 branches across different 
geographical locations. The components are organised per legal entity which is aligned 
with the Group’s operational and reporting framework. 

The control environment varies across the Group, influenced by local regulatory requirements, 
operational complexity, and the degree of oversight exercised by management and the corporate 
office. While the Group maintains centralised governance and financial controls, specific 
components operate under different regulatory and compliance frameworks, necessitating 
tailored audit approaches to address inherent risks effectively. The main finance function is 
centralised in the South African subsidiary.

As part of performing our Group audit, we have determined the components in scope as follows:

The primary operations of the group are concentrated within the UK, Swiss and USA legal 
entities. Specific procedures are then completed over other legal entities. Please refer to table 
included below. 

Procedures performed at the component level. For components in scope, we used a 
combination of risk assessment procedures and further audit procedures to obtain sufficient 
appropriate evidence. These further audit procedures included:
•	 procedures on the entire financial information of the component, including performing 

substantive procedures and tests of operating effectiveness of controls; and
•	 procedures on one or more classes of transactions, account balances or disclosures. 

Procedures performed at the component level
We performed procedures to respond to group risks of material misstatement at the 
component level that included the following.

Component Component Name Group Audit Scope

1 Ten Lifestyle Management Ltd Procedures on the entire financial information of 
the component

2 Ten Lifestyle Management 
Switzerland GmbH

Procedures on one or more classes of transactions, 
account balances or disclosures: Revenue, Payroll & 
management override of controls

3 Ten Lifestyle 
Management USA

Procedures on one or more classes of transactions, 
account balances or disclosures: Payroll, ROU Asset, 
Tax & management override of controls 

The Group engagement team has performed all procedures directly, and has not involved 
component auditors in the Group audit.

Procedures performed centrally 
We considered there to be a high degree of centralisation of financial reporting, commonality of 
controls and similarity of the group’s activities and business lines in relation to Share Capital and 
Reserves, Taxation, Share based payments, Related Party Balances/Transactions, Consolidation 
and Going Concern. We therefore designed and performed procedures centrally in these areas. 

The group operates a centralised IT function that supports IT processes for certain components. 
This IT function is subject to specified risk-focused audit procedures, predominantly the testing 
of the relevant IT general controls and IT application controls.

Disaggregation
The financial information relating to key RMMs such as revenue are highly disaggregated across 
group. We performed procedures at the component level in relation to these risks in order to 
obtain comfort over the residual population of group balances. We also included an element of 
unpredictability when selecting components for testing.

Locations
Ten Group Plc’s operations are spread over a number of different geographical locations. We 
visited 2 out of a total of 17 as part of the procedures performed. 

Changes from the prior year
There were no significant changes from prior year, with a revised scoping led by the introduction 
of ISA 600 (Revised), with the exception being incorporating an additional element of 
unpredictability through performing an analysis of an additional component’s journals posted 
during the period. 

Climate change
Our work on the assessment of potential impacts of climate-related risks on the Group’s 
operations and financial statements included:

•	 Enquiries and challenge of management to understand the actions they have taken to identify 
climate-related risks and their potential impacts on the financial statements and adequately 
disclose climate-related risks within the annual report;

•	 Our own qualitative risk assessment taking into consideration the sector in which the Group 
operates and how climate change affects this particular sector;

•	 Review of the minutes of Board and Audit Committee meeting and any other relevant party 
and other papers related to climate change and performed a risk assessment as to how the 
impact of the Group’s commitment may affect the financial statements and our audit.

We challenged the extent to which climate-related considerations, including the expected cash 
flows from the initiatives and commitments have been reflected, where appropriate, in the 
Directors’ going concern assessment and in management’s judgements and estimates in relation. 

We also assessed the consistency of management’s disclosures included as Other Information on 
pages 29 to 31 with the financial statements and with our knowledge obtained from the audit.

Based on our risk assessment procedures, we did not identify there to be any Key Audit Matters 
materially impacted by climate-related risks. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT continued

Key audit matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period and include the most significant 
assessed risks of material misstatement (whether or not due to fraud) that we identified, including those which had the greatest effect on: the overall audit strategy, the allocation of resources in the 
audit, and directing the efforts of the engagement team. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we 
do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key audit matter How the scope of our audit addressed the key audit matter

Intangible Assets: Development costs and amortisation
Details of the 
Group’s accounting 
policies applied and 
related disclosures 
are given in notes 
1.6 and 17 to the 
financial statements.

The Group capitalises costs in 
relation to the development of 
the software used in the delivery 
of services to its clients. 

We have seen the magnitude 
of the risk decrease in the 
year but, we still determined 
this to be a key audit matter 
as we spend substantial 
time on this area and there 
is judgement and estimation 
required to determine the costs 
to be capitalised, and their 
amortisation period.

We performed the following procedures:

•	 We held discussions with the Group’s technology team to understand the Group’s processes, procedures, and projects in relation to 
development costs.

•	 We considered whether the development costs capitalised met the criteria for capitalisation under the applicable accounting standards. 
•	 We checked the accuracy of the contractor and payroll data, on a sample basis, included in the calculations for capitalised costs to 

supporting documentation including employment contracts and agreements with contractors.
•	 We considered the proportion of time allocations for employees and contractor roles and made enquiries of management in relation 

to any changes to the percentage of time capitalisation, which were outside of expectations (based on knowledge of the business), 
corroborating management’s explanations to supporting evidence.

•	 We reviewed the reasonableness of the estimated proportion of time allocations for a sample of employees and contractors by agreeing 
to underlying source data and making enquiries of individual employees and reviewing written responses to the audit team’s questionnaires, 
which they completed in relation to their roles, duties and tasks performed in relation to developing the platform asset.

•	 We assessed management’s estimate of amortisation period applied to the asset by considering relevant industry benchmarks.

Key observations:
Based on the procedures performed, we consider the assumptions and judgements made in the capitalisation of development costs and 
the determination of amortisation period to be appropriate.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT continued

Our application of materiality
We apply the concept of materiality both in planning and performing our audit, and in 
evaluating the effect of misstatements. We consider materiality to be the magnitude by which 
misstatements, including omissions, could influence the economic decisions of reasonable users 
that are taken on the basis of the financial statements. 

In order to reduce to an appropriately low level the probability that any misstatements exceed 
materiality, we use a lower materiality level, performance materiality, to determine the extent 
of testing needed. Importantly, misstatements below these levels will not necessarily be 
evaluated as immaterial as we also take account of the nature of identified misstatements, and 
the particular circumstances of their occurrence, when evaluating their effect on the financial 
statements as a whole. 

Based on our professional judgement, we determined materiality for the financial statements as 
a whole and performance materiality as follows:

Group financial statements Parent company financial statements

2025  
£

2024  
£

2025  
£

2024 
£

Materiality 1,290,000 1,250,000 1,037,000 933,000
Basis for determining 
materiality 2% of Net Revenue 2% of Net Assets

Rationale for the 
benchmark applied

We considered net revenue 
to be the most appropriate 
benchmark as this is the 
primary key performance 
indicator, which is used to 
address the performance of 
the Group by the board and an 
important performance based 
metric to the users of the 
financial statements. 

As a holding company 
which principally holds the 
investments in the group a 
net asset benchmark was 
considered appropriate.

Performance materiality 806,250 875,000 648,125 653,000
Basis for determining 
performance materiality

Performance materiality was set at 62.5% (2024: 70%) of 
overall materiality.

Rationale for the 
percentage applied for 
performance materiality

In reaching our conclusion on the level of performance 
materiality to be applied for 2025 we considered a number 
of factors including the expected total value of known and 
likely misstatements (based on past experience), our knowledge 
of the group’s internal controls and management’s attitude 
towards proposed adjustments. 

Component performance materiality
For the purposes of our Group audit opinion, we set performance materiality for each 
component of the Group, apart from the Parent Company whose materiality and performance 
materiality are set out above, based on a percentage of between 60% and 65% (2024: 18% and 
80% ) of Group performance materiality dependent on a number of factors including public 
interest in components within the group, potential significant risks of material misstatements 
at the component, the control environment, expectations about the nature, frequency, and 
magnitude of misstatements in the component financial information, extent of disaggregation of 
the financial information across components, relative size of components and our assessment 
of the risk of material misstatement of those components. Component performance materiality 
ranged from £483k to £524k (2024: £230k to £1.0m).

Reporting threshold 
We agreed with the Audit Committee that we would report to them all individual audit 
differences in excess of £51,600 (2024: £62,000). We also agreed to report differences below this 
threshold that, in our view, warranted reporting on qualitative grounds.

Other information
The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises 
the information included in the document entitled Annual Report other than the financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not 
cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we 
do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. Our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise 
appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent 
material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material 
misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, 
we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.
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Other Companies Act 2006 reporting
Based on the responsibilities described below and our work performed during the course of the 
audit, we are required by the Companies Act 2006 and ISAs (UK) to report on certain opinions 
and matters as described below. 

Strategic report and 
Directors’ report

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

•	 the information given in the Strategic report and the Directors’ report 
for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared 
is consistent with the financial statements; and

•	 the Strategic report and the Directors’ report have been prepared in 
accordance with applicable legal requirements.

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Group and 
Parent Company and its environment obtained in the course of the 
audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic 
report or the Directors’ report.

Matters on which we 
are required to report 
by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in 
relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to 
you if, in our opinion:

•	 adequate accounting records have not been kept by the Parent 
Company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received 
from branches not visited by us; or

•	 the Parent Company financial statements are not in agreement 
with the accounting records and returns; or

•	 certain disclosures of Directors’ remuneration specified by law 
are not made; or

•	 we have not received all the information and explanations we 
require for our audit.

Responsibilities of Directors
As explained more fully in the Directors’ responsibilities statement, the Directors are responsible 
for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and 
fair view, and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Group’s and 
the Parent Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors 
either intend to liquidate the Group or the Parent Company or to cease operations, or have no 
realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect 
a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Extent to which the audit was capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. 
We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material 
misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures 
are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below:

Non-compliance with laws and regulations
Based on:
•	 Our understanding of the Group and the industry in which it operates;
•	 Discussion with management and those charged with governance and the Audit & Risk 

Committee as well as discussion with internal legal counsel; and
•	 Obtaining an understanding of the Group’s policies and procedures regarding compliance 

with laws and regulations.

We considered the significant laws and regulations to be UK adopted International accounting 
standards, UK tax legislation, AIM Listing Rules, the Companies Act 2006 and the QCA code.

The Group is also subject to laws and regulations where the consequence of non-compliance 
could have a material effect on the amount or disclosures in the financial statements, for 
example through the imposition of fines or litigations. We identified such laws and regulations to 
be the health and safety legislation, General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the Bribery 
Act 2010 and equivalent legislation and regulation where the Group has overseas operations. 
In addition, changes to legislation affecting all UK companies such as tax legislation and 
developments can give rise to a contingent or actual liabilities in the event of non-compliance. 

Our procedures in respect of the above included:
•	 Review of minutes of meetings of those charged with governance for any instances of non-

compliance with laws and regulations;
•	 Review of correspondence with regulatory and tax authorities for any instances of non-

compliance with laws and regulations;
•	 Review of financial statement disclosures and agreeing to supporting documentation;
•	 Review of legal expenditure accounts to understand the nature of expenditure incurred; and
•	 Evaluating recent developments in regulation for applicability to the Group’s operations and 

determined whether any impact on the financial statements has been properly addressed 
by Directors.
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Fraud
We assessed the susceptibility of the financial statements to material misstatement, including 
fraud. Our risk assessment procedures included:
•	 Enquiry with management and those charged with governance also considered Audit 

Committee regarding any known or suspected instances of fraud;
•	 Obtaining an understanding of the Group’s policies and procedures relating to:

	– Detecting and responding to the risks of fraud; and 
	– Internal controls established to mitigate risks related to fraud. 

•	 Review of minutes of meetings of those charged with governance for any known or suspected 
instances of fraud;

•	 Discussion amongst the engagement team as to how and where fraud might occur in the 
financial statements;

•	 Performing analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that may 
indicate risks of material misstatement due to fraud; and

•	 Considering remuneration incentive schemes and performance targets and the related 
financial statement areas impacted by these.

Based on our risk assessment, we considered the areas most susceptible to fraud to be unusual 
journal entries relating to revenue recognition and the exertion of bias in accounting estimates.

Our procedures in respect of the above included:
•	 Testing a sample of journal entries through the year relating to revenue, which meet the 

defined risk criteria and checking the contra entry to check that it is in line with expectations 
and agreeing to supporting documentation including contracts;

•	 Testing a sample of journal entries throughout the year relating to EBITDA, which met a 
defined risk criteria, by agreeing to supporting documentation;

•	 We also performed an assessment on the appropriateness of key judgement and estimates 
performed by management which could be subject to material bias; and

•	 In addition to the procedures outlined in the key audit matter section above, we have 
challenged the assumptions and judgements made by the directors in their significant 
accounting estimates and judgements which are disclosed on page 82 through examination 
and assessment of contradictory as well as corroborative evidence that we researched 
independently as well as received from the Group.

We also communicated relevant identified laws and regulations and potential fraud risks to 
all engagement team members who were all deemed to have appropriate competence and 
capabilities and remained alert to any indications of fraud or non-compliance with laws and 
regulations throughout the audit. 

Our audit procedures were designed to respond to risks of material misstatement in the financial 
statements, recognising that the risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is 
higher than the risk of not detecting one resulting from error, as fraud may involve deliberate 
concealment by, for example, forgery, misrepresentations or through collusion. There are inherent 
limitations in the audit procedures performed and the further removed non-compliance with 
laws and regulations is from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, 
the less likely we are to become aware of it.

A further description of our responsibilities is available on the Financial Reporting Council’s 
website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our 
auditor’s report.

Use of our report
This report is made solely to the Parent Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with 
Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that 
we might state to the Parent Company’s members those matters we are required to state to 
them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, 
we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Parent Company and the 
Parent Company’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we 
have formed.

Matthew Haverson (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of BDO LLP, Statutory Auditor 
London, UK

BDO LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered 
number OC305127).
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Note
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Revenue 4 69,612 67,264
Cost of sales on principal member transactions (3,898) (4,361)
Net revenue 4 65,714 62,903
Other cost of sales (2,141) (1,957)
Gross profit 63,573 60,946
Administrative expenses (59,236) (59,601)
Other income 406 731
Operating profit before amortisation, depreciation, 
interest, share-based payments, exceptional items, 
and taxation (‘Adjusted EBITDA’)  14,570 12,801
Depreciation 18 & 19 (2,841) (3,332)
Amortisation 17 (6,067) (5,770)
Share-based payment expense 29 (207) (900)
Exceptional items 5 (712) (723)
Operating profit 6 4,743 2,076
Net finance expense 13 (1,805)  (1,539)
Profit before taxation 2,938 537
Taxation (expense)/credit 14 (538) 485
Profit for the year 2,400 1,022
Other comprehensive (loss)/income:
Foreign currency translation differences (133) 170
Total comprehensive profit for the year 2,267 1,192
Basic profit per ordinary share 15 2.5p 1.2p
Diluted profit per ordinary share 15 2.4p 1.1p
Basic underlying profit per ordinary share 15 3.0p 0.0p
Diluted underlying profit per ordinary share 15 2.9p 0.0p

The consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been prepared on the basis that all 
operations are continuous operations.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 AUGUST 2025
Company no: 08259177

Note
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Non-current assets  
Intangible assets 17 16,749 16,349
Property, plant, and equipment 18 886 636
Right-of-use-assets 19 7,762 5,489
Deferred tax asset 16 4,704 4,957
Total non-current assets 30,101 27,431
Current assets
Inventories 45 55
Trade and other receivables 21 14,063 12,408
Cash and cash equivalents 23 10,624 9,267
Total current assets 24,732 21,730
Total assets 54,833 49,161
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 24 (18,457) (19,231)
Provisions 25 (597) (598)
Lease liabilities 27 (1,766) (1,236)
Borrowings 26 (854) (4,389)
Total current liabilities (21,674) (25,454)
Net current assets (liabilities) 3,058 (3,724)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 26 – (1,011)
Lease liabilities 27 (6,475) (4,360)
Total non-current liabilities (6,475) (5,371)
Total liabilities  (28,149) (30,825)
Net assets  26,684 18,336
Equity  
Called up share capital 28 96 87
Share premium account  38,087 32,389
Merger relief reserve  1,993 1,993
Treasury reserve  606 606
Foreign exchange reserve  (1,074) (941)
Retained deficit  (13,024) (15,798)
Total equity  26,684 18,336

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 
11 November 2025 and are signed on its behalf by:

Alex Cheatle	 Alan Donald
Director 	                Director
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

Note

Called up  
share  

capital 
£’000

Share  
premium 
account 

£’000

Merger  
relief  

reserve 
£’000

Foreign  
exchange 

reserve 
£’000

Treasury  
reserve 

£’000

Retained  
deficit 
£’000

Total 
£’000

Balance at 31 August 2023 85 31,272 1,993 (1,111) 606 (17,682) 15,163
Profit for the year – – – – – 1,022 1,022
Foreign exchange – – – 170 – – 170
Total comprehensive income for the year – – – 170 – 1,022 1,192
Issue of new share capital 2 1,117 – – – – 1,119
Equity-settled share-based payments charge 29 – – – – – 862 862
Balance at 31 August 2024 87 32,389 1,993 (941) 606 (15,798) 18,336
Profit for the year – – – – – 2,400 2,400
Foreign exchange – – – (133) – – (133)
Total comprehensive income for the year – – – (133) – 2,400 2,267
Issue of new share capital 9 5,698 – – – – 5,707
Equity-settled share-based payments charge 29 – – – – – 374 374
Balance at 31 August 2025  96 38,087 1,993 (1,074) 606 (13,024) 26,684
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Note
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the year, after tax 2,400 1,022
Adjustments for:
Taxation expense/(credit) 14 538 (485)
Net finance expense 13 1,805 1,539
Amortisation of intangible assets 17 6,067 5,770
Depreciation of property, plant, and equipment 18 493 502
Depreciation of right-of-use asset 19 2,348 2,830
Equity-settled share-based payment expense 29 207 862
Movement in working capital:
Decrease in inventories 10 456
Increase in trade and other receivables (1,655) (801)
Decrease in trade and other payables  (1,319) (631)
Cash generated from operations 10,894 11,064
Tax paid (305) (1,175)
Net cash from operating activities 10,589 9,889
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of intangible assets 17 (6,705) (6,725)
Purchase of property, plant, and equipment 18 (733) (294)
Finance income 13 21 6
Net cash used by investing activities (7,417) (7,013)
Cash flows from financing activities
Lease liability repayments 27 (1,879) (2,801)
Net receipts from invoice discounting 26 (219) (109)
Interest paid (409) (577)
Interest paid on IFRS 16 lease liabilities 27 (640) (408)
Cash receipts from issue of share capital 5,708 1,119
Loan receipts – loan notes 26 – 1,075
Loan payments – loan notes 26 (4,546) (300)
Net cash used by financing activities (1,985)  (2,001)
Foreign currency cash and cash equivalents movements 170 163
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,357 1,038
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 9,267 8,229
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period
Cash at bank and in hand 10,624 9,267
Cash and cash equivalents 10,624 9,267

1.  Accounting policies
Company information
Ten Lifestyle Group Plc (registered company 08259177) is a public company, limited by shares 
and listed on the Alternative Investment Market (AIM) in November 2017. The Company is 
incorporated and domiciled in the UK. The registered office is 9th Floor, Regent’s Place, 338 
Euston Road, London NW1 3BG. Previously, the Company traded under the name Ten Lifestyle 
Holdings Limited until 2 November 2017.

1.1  Basis of preparation
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the international accounting 
standards in conformity with requirements of the Companies Act 2006 (IFRS) and with those 
parts of the Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies reporting under IFRS (except as 
otherwise stated).

The financial information has been prepared on the historical cost basis.

The financial statements are prepared in Sterling, which is the functional currency of the 
Company. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £’000.

The accounting policies set out below have, unless otherwise stated, been applied consistently 
to all years presented in this financial information.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain 
critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the 
process of applying the Group’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of 
judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the 
consolidated financial statements, are disclosed in note 3.

There are no new standards that are not yet effective and that would be expected to have a 
material impact on the entity in the current or future reporting periods.

1.2  Consolidation
The financial information represents the consolidated financial information of the Company and 
its subsidiaries (the ‘Group’) as if they formed a single entity. Inter-company transactions and 
balances between Group companies are therefore eliminated in full. The results of subsidiary 
undertakings are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the 
date that control commences until the date that control ceases. The Company controls a 
subsidiary/investee if all three of the following elements are present: power over the investee, 
exposure to variable returns from the investee, and the ability of the investor to use its power to 
affect those variable returns. Control is reassessed whenever facts and circumstances indicate 
that there may be a change in any of these elements of control. In assessing control, the Group 
takes into consideration potential voting rights that are currently exercisable.

In the year ended 31 August 2013, Ten Lifestyle Group Plc (formerly Ten Lifestyle Holdings 
Limited), a company under common control of the Ten Lifestyle Management Limited 
shareholders, acquired Ten Lifestyle Management Limited from its shareholders in return for an 
issue of shares. As a combination of entities under common control, the transaction falls outside 
the scope of the standard IFRS 3 ‘Business Combinations’.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025
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Paragraph 10 of IAS 8 ‘‘‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’ 
requires management to use its judgement in developing and applying a policy that is relevant 
and reliable, represents faithfully the transaction, reflects the economic substance of the 
transaction, is neutral, is prudent, and is complete in all material respects when selecting the 
appropriate methodology for consolidation accounting.

In accordance with merger accounting, consolidated accounts have been prepared for the 
reconstructed Group as if it had always been in existence. The carrying value of assets and 
liabilities has not been adjusted to fair value. The difference between the nominal value of 
the shares issued and the nominal value of the shares received has been recorded in the 
merger reserve.

The cost of the Company’s shares held by the Employee Benefit Trust (EBT) is deducted from 
equity in the consolidated statement of financial position. Any cash received by the EBT on 
disposal of the shares it holds is also recognised directly in equity. Other assets and liabilities of 
the EBT are recognised as assets and liabilities of the Group other than when they relate to other 
Group companies and are therefore eliminated.

1.3  Segment reporting
The Group’s operating segments are based on the management reporting used by the CEO (who 
is the chief operating decision maker) and reviewed by the Board of Directors to make strategic 
decisions and allocate resources.

1.4  Going concern
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The ability 
of the Company to continue as a going concern is contingent on the ongoing viability of the 
Group. The Group meets its day-to-day working capital requirements through its cash balances 
and wider working capital management. 

The current economic conditions continue to create uncertainty, particularly over (a) corporate 
members’ engagement; and (b) supplier revenue volumes. The Group’s forecasts and projections, 
taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance, show that the Group 
expects to be able to operate within the level of its current cash resources. Having assessed the 
principal risks and the other matters discussed in connection with the going concern statement, 
the Directors considered it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in 
preparing the consolidated financial statements. 

From our budget base case, a stress scenario of 25% reduction in variable revenues in addition 
to a reduction of 50% of conversion of new business pipeline was performed as well as a severe 
downside scenario of 90% reduction in variable revenues. In each of these scenarios, if revenue 
is not in line with cash flow forecasts, the Directors have identified cost savings associated with 
the reduction in revenue and can identify further cost savings if necessary. 

Since the year end, the Group has secured a three-year £5.0m revolving credit facility (RCF) with 
NatWest to support the Group’s short-term working capital requirements. This facility provides 
greater flexibility, at a lower cost and is more closely aligned to the Group’s needs than the loan 
notes and invoice financing arrangement it replaces, all of which was settled in full after year-end.

Overall, the Directors have prepared cash flow forecasts covering a period of at least twelve 
months from the date of approval of the financial statements, which foresee that the Group 
will be able to operate within its existing working capital facilities and external financing and 
covenant requirements.

Having assessed the principal risks and other matters discussed in connection with the going 
concern statement, the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate 
resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For these reasons, they 
continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements.

1.5  Revenue
Revenue comprises concierge revenue (from corporate clients and the private membership 
base), supplier revenue, and other revenue generated from member transactions. An entity is 
a principal if it controls the specified good or service before that good or service is transferred 
to a customer. The Group is a principal in all services provided, other than in those transactions 
with members detailed below in the indirect concierge service revenue section. A typical 
concierge contract duration is 36 months. Revenue is stated exclusive of VAT, sales tax, and trade 
discounts. 

Revenue is recognised when the Group has fulfilled its performance obligations under the 
relevant customer contract. To the extent that invoices are raised to a different pattern than the 
revenue recognition described below, appropriate adjustments are made through deferred and 
accrued income to account for revenue when the performance obligations have been met.

Furthermore, the Group receives payments from members for the concierge service which are 
invoiced on 30-day payment terms and commissions earned on agent transactions are generally 
received on booking dates or when deposits are due.

The Group primarily provides a concierge service (online and/or offline). Where goods and/
or services are sold in one bundled transaction, the Group allocates the total arrangement’s 
consideration to the different individual elements based on their relative fair values. Management 
determines the fair values of individual components based on actual amounts charged by the 
Group on a stand-alone basis given the lack of comparable pricing arrangements observable in 
the market.

The nature, timing of satisfaction of performance obligations, and significant payment terms of 
revenue obtained by the Group are considered below: 

Direct concierge service revenue
The Group provides concierge services to its members (online and/or offline) and recognises 
concierge consideration at the point in time the performance obligation of managing a request is 
fulfilled. The Group uses the residual approach to determine the transaction price given the lack 
of observable market prices available as well as the niche nature of the services provided.

Where the Group’s performance of its obligations exceeds amounts received, accrued income 
or a trade receivable is recognised depending on the Group’s billing rights. Where the Group’s 
performance of its obligations under a contract is less than amounts received, a contract liability 
in deferred income is recognised. The amount of revenue recognised can be subject to contract 
structures including variable consideration and cap and collar thresholds. 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

1.  Accounting policies continued
Where variable pricing structures are in place with predetermined service thresholds, price per 
service unit is therefore based on the expected entitlement (most likely method) earned up to 
the statement of financial position date under each customer agreement.

On implementing a customer contract, it is typical for the Group to charge concierge enabling 
fees. Where concierge enabling fees are capable of being separated out from an ongoing service 
contract, revenue will be recognised in full at the point in time of the launch of the service (high 
touch or online). When the service is not distinct, this cannot be separated from the contract 
and is recognised over the contract term. Where the service is invoiced in advance and is yet to 
be launched (i.e. the performance obligation is not fulfilled), a contract liability will be held on 
the statement of financial position in deferred income.

Indirect concierge service revenue
Acting as agent (supplier revenue)
The Group acts as an agent when it is not the primary party responsible for providing the 
components that make up the member’s booking and does not control the components 
before they are transferred to members. Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration 
received or receivable in the form of commission. Commissions are earned from the member 
through purchases of travel products such as hotel accommodation or flight tickets from third-
party suppliers. Commission is recognised when the performance obligation of arranging and 
facilitating the member to enter into individual contracts with suppliers is satisfied, usually on 
delivery of the booking confirmation.

Cancellations are estimated at the reporting date based on the historical profile of cancellations. 
Revenue is stated net of cancellations and expected cancellations.

Acting as principal (supplier revenue)
The Group acts as a principal when it is the primary party responsible for providing the 
components that make up the member’s booking and it controls the components before 
transferring to the member. Revenue represents amounts received or receivable for the sale 
of package holidays and other services supplied to members. Revenue is recognised when the 
performance obligation on delivering an integrated package holiday or service is satisfied, usually 
over the duration of the holiday.

Offers and benefits revenue
These are related to corporate clients (corporate revenue) and recognised over the year to which 
the fees or offer relate. Where invoiced in advance, the fees and offer income is deferred and 
released over the year of the service with the balance recorded within deferred income in the 
statement of financial position.

Digital platform revenue
The Group provides an optional digital platform (the ‘Ten Digital Platform’) offering to its 
customers under corporate contracts (corporate revenue). Revenue generated from licensing 
digital products and software maintenance is recognised on a straight line basis over time 
attributed to the licence. 

The nature of the Group’s promise in granting a licence is a promise to provide a right to access 
the Group’s intellectual property as the customer benefits from periodic upgrades to the platform.

Where such revenue is invoiced in advance, the revenue is deferred and released over the period 
of the licence with the contract liability recorded within deferred income in the statement of 
financial position.

Revenue generated from developing digital products specific to a customer is recognised at the 
point in time of the delivery of the service. Where revenue is based on time spent, rate cards are 
recognised at the contracted rates as labour hours are incurred. Where development income 
is invoiced in advance, the revenue is deferred as a contract liability with the balance recorded 
within deferred income in the statement of financial position and released on service delivery.

1.6  Intangible assets
Research expenditure is expensed to the income statement in the year in which it is incurred; 
expenditure on internal projects is capitalised if it can be demonstrated that:
•	 it is technically and commercially feasible to develop the asset for future economic benefit
•	 adequate resources are available to maintain and complete the development
•	 there is the intention to complete and develop the asset for future economic benefit
•	 the Group is able to use the asset
•	 use of the asset will generate future economic benefit
•	 expenditure on the development of the asset can be measured reliably

Other development expenditure is recognised in the income statement as an expense as it 
is incurred. 

Capitalised development expenditure is stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and less 
accumulated impairment losses.

Amortisation is charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the estimated 
useful lives of intangible assets. Intangible assets are amortised from the date they are available 
for use. The estimated useful lives are as follows:
Capitalised development costs	 2 to 5 years straight line
Website				    3 years straight line

The basis for choosing these useful lives is with reference to the years over which they can 
continue to generate value for the Group. 

The amortisation charges are included within administrative expenses in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income. The Group reviews the amortisation year and methodology 
when events and circumstances indicate that the useful lives may have changed since the last 
reporting date.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

1.7  Property, plant, and equipment
Property, plant, and equipment are measured at historical cost, less accumulated depreciation, 
and accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is charged to the income statement on a straight line basis over the estimated 
useful lives of property, plant, and equipment. Property, plant, and equipment are depreciated 
from the date they are available for use. The estimated useful lives are as follows: 
Leasehold improvements		  Over the term of the lease
Fixtures and fittings		  5 years straight line
Office equipment			   3 to 5 years straight line

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the 
sale proceeds and the carrying value of the asset and is recognised in the income statement.

1.8  Non-current investments
The Company’s interests in subsidiaries are initially measured at cost, and subsequently 
measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

1.9  Impairment of tangible and intangible assets
All tangible and intangible assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount might not be recoverable. An impairment loss 
is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable 
amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs of disposal and 
value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels 
for which there are largely independent cash inflows (CGUs).

1.10  Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise bank balances, cash in transit, and restricted cash. Restricted 
cash includes balances held on deposit with financial institutions and amounts held as guarantees. 
These restricted funds are designated for specific purposes and are not available for general 
business operations until the restrictions are satisfied or the terms of the guarantees are fulfilled.

1.11  Financial assets 
The Group reviews the amount of credit loss associated with its trade receivables based on 
a provision matrix and forward-looking estimates that consider current and forecast credit 
conditions as opposed to relying solely on past historical default rates.

In adopting IFRS 9, the Group has applied the simplified approach by applying a provision matrix 
based on the number of days past due to measure lifetime expected credit losses. This takes into 
account the applicable customer credit risk profile and current and forecast trading conditions. 

All financial assets are held under the business model of holding the assets to collect the 
contractual cash flows arising from them, which are made up solely of payments of the principal 
and interest. Therefore, all financial assets are classified at amortised cost.

Except for trade receivables, financial assets are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction 
costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue and are subsequently carried at 
amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less provision for impairment. 

Trade receivables do not contain significant financing components and therefore are initially 
recognised at their transaction price and subsequently treated in line with other financial 
assets. Except for trade receivables, impairment provisions are recognised as an expected 
credit loss provision under the general approach, being the expected credit loss over the next 
twelve months. 

Where there is a credit risk on a financial asset that has increased significantly, the impairment 
provision is measured at the lifetime expected credit loss. Impairment for trade receivables will 
be measured under the simplified approach with an expected credit loss percentage applied to 
each ageing category. All financial assets will be reported net of impairment; when the Group 
has no reasonable expectation of recovering a financial asset, the portion that is not recoverable 
is derecognised. 

These financial assets comprise trade and other receivables, accrued income, and cash and 
cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of financial position. Cash and cash equivalents 
include cash in hand, deposits held with banks, and other short-term highly liquid investments 
with original maturities of three months or less.

1.12  Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities include trade payables and other short-term monetary liabilities, which are 
initially recognised at fair value and subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method. 

1.13  Equity instruments
Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct 
issue costs. Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are 
no longer at the discretion of the Company.

1.14  Taxation
The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax
Any tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net 
profit as reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that 
are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or 
deductible. The Company’s liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been 
enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting end date.

Research and development tax credit
Companies within the Group may be entitled to claim special tax allowances in relation to 
qualifying research and development (R&D) expenditure (e.g. R&D tax credits). The Group 
accounts for such allowances as tax credits, which means that they are recognised when it is 
probable that the benefit will flow to the Group and that benefit can be reliably measured. They 
are claimed through the research and development expenditure credit (RDEC) tax credit scheme 
and recognised in the financial statements through other income on the income statement and 
other receivables on the balance sheet, until the cash is received.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

1.  Accounting policies continued
Deferred tax
Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding 
tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit and is accounted for using the balance 
sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary 
differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable 
profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such 
assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial 
recognition of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit 
nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting end date and reduced 
to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to 
allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are 
expected to apply in the year when the liability is settled or the asset is realised. Deferred tax is 
recorded in the income statement unless it relates to items in ‘other comprehensive income’, 
in which case the deferred tax is recorded in ‘other comprehensive income’. Deferred tax assets 
and liabilities are offset when the Company has a legally enforceable right to offset current tax 
assets and liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to taxes levied by the same 
tax authority.

1.15  Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a legal or constructive present obligation as a 
result of a past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle that obligation, and 
a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the Group obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle 
the present obligation at the reporting end date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties 
surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to 
settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be 
recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset. This is only the case if it is 
virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be 
measured reliably.

1.16  Employee benefits
The costs of short-term employee benefits are recognised as a liability and an expense unless 
those costs are required to be recognised as part of the cost of inventories or non-current 
assets. The cost of any unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the year in which the 
employee’s services are received.

1.17  Share-based payments
Equity-settled share-based payments are measured at fair value at the date of grant by 
reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted using appropriate pricing models. 
The fair value determined at the grant date is expensed on a straight line basis over the vesting 
year, based on the estimate of shares that will eventually vest. A corresponding adjustment is 
made to equity.

The Group’s schemes award shares in the parent entity and include recipients who are 
employees in certain subsidiaries. In the consolidated financial statements, the transaction 
is treated as an equity-settled share-based payment, as the Group has received services in 
consideration for the Group’s equity instruments. An expense is recognised in the Group income 
statement for the grant date fair value of the share-based payment over the vesting year, with a 
credit recognised in equity. 

In the subsidiaries’ financial statements, the awards, in proportion to the recipients who are 
employees in said subsidiary, are treated as an equity-settled share-based payment, as the 
subsidiaries do not have an obligation to settle the award. An expense for the grant date fair 
value of the award is recognised over the vesting year, with a credit recognised in equity. The 
credit to equity is treated as a capital contribution, as the parent company is compensating the 
subsidiaries’ employees with no cost to the subsidiaries as there is no expectation to recharge 
this cost. In the parent company’s financial statements, there is no share-based payment charge 
where the recipients are employed by a subsidiary, with the parent company recognising an 
increase in the investment in the subsidiaries as a capital contribution from the parent and a 
credit to equity.

1.18  Foreign currency
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate at the date of transaction. 
Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated at exchange rates at the 
statement of financial position date. Any gain or loss arising from a change in the exchange rates 
after the date of the transaction is included as a gain or loss in other comprehensive income.

Exchange differences arising on a monetary item that forms part of a Group entity’s net 
investment in a foreign operation are recognised in profit or loss of the Group entity carrying 
the foreign exchange risk. In the financial statements that include the foreign operation 
and the reporting entity (e.g. the Group’s consolidated financial statements) and where 
the monetary item is deemed as permanent as equity, such exchange differences shall be 
recognised in other comprehensive income and reclassified from equity to profit or loss on 
disposal of the net investment. 

The statements of financial position of the foreign subsidiaries are translated into Sterling at the 
year-end rate. The results of the foreign subsidiaries are translated into Sterling at the average 
rate of exchange during the financial year. Exchange differences which arise from the translation 
of opening net assets of the foreign subsidiary undertakings are included in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income.
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1.19  Descriptions of the nature of each component of equity
The components of the Group’s equity can be described as follows:
•	 Share capital – the amount for the nominal value of shares issued
•	 Share premium – the amount subscribed for share capital in excess of nominal value, after 

deducting costs of issue
•	 Foreign exchange reserve – this reserve relates to exchange differences arising on the 

translation of the balance sheet of the Group’s foreign operations at the closing rate and the 
translation of the income statement of those operations at the average rate

•	 Merger reserve – under the provisions of Section 612 of the Companies Act 2006, the merger 
reserve represents the difference between the consideration paid and the book value of the 
net assets acquired, as part of a legacy Group reconstruction.

•	 Treasury reserve – the reserve relates to shares held in the Group’s Employee Benefit Trust
•	 Retained deficit – the retained deficit reserve contains the net gains and losses recognised in 

the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

1.20  Inventories
Inventories, which comprise tickets held for resale, are stated at the lower of cost or net 
realisable value. Consignment tickets are not included within stocks held by the Group. 
Inventories are valued using a first-in first-out (FIFO) method.

1.21  IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ 
The Group leases various properties for office space and events. Rental contracts are typically 
made for rolling periods of one month to five years but might have extension options. Lease 
terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and 
conditions. Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the 
date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Group. Each lease payment is allocated 
between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to the income statement over 
the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance 
of the liability for each period. The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the 
asset’s useful life and the lease term on a straight line basis. 

The Group has not applied the expedient to not recognise all classes of operating leases with 
a remaining lease term of less than twelve months as short-term leases. The policy has been 
consistently applied to leases of underlying assets in the same class, whereas the transitional 
expedient can be applied on a lease-by-lease basis. 

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease 
liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments: 
•	 fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable
•	 amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees
•	 payments of penalties for terminating the lease if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising 

that option

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can 
be determined, or the Group’s incremental borrowing rate. Right-of-use assets are measured at 
cost comprising the following: 
•	 the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability
•	 any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received
•	 any initial direct costs 
•	 restoration costs

Payments associated with leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight line basis as 
an expense in the income statement. Low-value assets comprise IT equipment. 

1.22  Invoice financing facility
The Group recognises an invoice financing facility as a financial liability on the balance sheet. It is 
initially measured at fair value, considering the expected future cash flows and transaction costs. 
Subsequently, it is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The facility is 
presented as part of current borrowings in the balance sheet, and interest expense is recognised 
in the statement of comprehensive income. This facility was terminated after year-end as a 
result of the RCF put in place.

1.23  Exceptional items
Exceptional items are non-recurring items that are outside the normal course of business 
and significant enough to merit separate disclosure. These items may include, but are not 
limited to, costs related to restructuring, impairments, disposal of assets, significant legal 
settlements, or other unusual events. Exceptional items are recognised in the statement of 
profit or loss when incurred and are reported separately to provide clarity regarding the entity’s 
underlying performance.

Management applies judgement to determine whether an item is classified as exceptional based 
on its nature, frequency, and materiality. This judgement considers industry norms, regulatory 
guidance, and the item’s potential to obscure underlying performance.

2.  Adoption of new and revised standards 
There are no new standards not yet effective or would be expected to have a material impact on 
the entity in the current or future reporting periods. 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

3.  Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty 
IAS 1 requires disclosure of the judgements, apart from those involving estimations, that 
management has made in the process of applying the entity’s accounting policies that have the 
most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

In addition, IAS 1 requires disclosure of information about the assumptions the entity makes 
about the future, and other major sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting 
period, that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts 
of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. In respect of those assets and liabilities, the 
notes to the financial statements include details of their nature and carrying amount at the end 
of the reporting period.

In the application of the Group and Company’s accounting policies, the Directors are required to 
make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities 
that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are 
based on historical experience and other factors considered to be relevant. Actual results may 
differ from these estimates. The Directors do believe there are four areas within the financial 
statements which constitute critical accounting judgements and estimates as follows:
Critical Judgements
Capitalisation of development costs
Development costs are capitalised based on an assessment of whether they meet the criteria 
specified in IAS 38 for capitalisation. During each reporting period, an assessment is performed 
by management to determine the time spent developing the intangible assets (note 17) as a 
proportion of total time spent in the year. This represents an area of judgement and impacts the 
value of intangible costs capitalised: £6.7m (2024: £6.7m).

Critical Estimates
Estimation of time spent on capitalisable activities
The determination of the value of capitalised development costs associated with employee salaries 
and related expenses is based on an estimation of the time allocated by employees to activities that 
fulfil the criteria specified in IAS 38 for capitalisation. These estimations are carried out considering 
the specific roles and departments of our employees and are considered critically important.
In the event of a 10% variation in the time allocated by employees within departments engaged 
in capitalisable activities, the cost attributed to intangible assets may experience corresponding 
fluctuations. Should there be a 10% increase in the estimated time spent, this would result in a 
£0.4m increment in the cost of the intangible asset, prompting an adjustment to be made to profit 
before tax. Conversely, a 10% decrease in the estimated time would lead to a £0.5m reduction in 
the cost of the intangible asset, with a corresponding adjustment reflected in profit before tax.

Estimation of deferred tax assets
The assessment of the probability of future taxable income in which deferred tax assets can be 
utilised is based on the Group’s latest approved budget forecast, adjusted for any non-taxable 
income or expenses. The asset recognised has also been adjusted to incorporate limitations 
imposed by the tax rules in the jurisdictions of the Group’s subsidiaries on the utilisation of tax 
losses to offset future taxable income. A reasonable change in business profit before tax of 10% 
would result in a £602k change in the deferred tax asset recognised in the case of a decrease, 
and £601k in the case of an increase. 
The Group uses a five-year planning horizon to derive the recoverability of tax losses carried 
forward. If the forecast horizon were to change by one year this would result in a corresponding 
change in the deferred tax asset of £1,204k in the case of a decreased horizon, and £1,203k in the 
case of an increased horizon.

Useful economic lives
Capitalised development costs in respect of TenMAID, the Ten Digital Platform, and servicing 
infrastructure are amortised over their useful lives of two to five years. The useful life is based 
on management’s judgement which reflects the period over which the asset is expected to 
generate future economic benefits and is annually reviewed for appropriateness.

Management has performed a sensitivity analysis of the impact of changes in the judgement 
associated with the useful economic life of TenMAID, the Ten Digital Platform, and servicing 
infrastructure. A reduction in the useful economic life of one year would result in an increase in 
the amortisation expense for the period of £3.6m (2024: £2.8m), while an increase of the same 
amount would reduce the amortisation expense by £2.4m (2024: £2.6m).

Material estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 
material accounting estimates are recognised in the year in which the estimate is revised and 
future years as appropriate. 

4.  Segment reporting
The total revenue for the Group has been derived from its principal activity, the provision of 
concierge services. This has been disaggregated appropriately into operational segment and 
geographical location.

The Group has three reportable segments: Europe, Asia-Pacific, the Middle East, and Africa 
(AMEA); and North and South America (the ‘Americas’). Each segment is a strategic business  
unit and includes businesses with similar operating characteristics.

They are managed separately in similar time zones to reflect the geographical management 
structure.
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4.  Segment reporting continued
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Europe 25,632 26,379
Americas 24,403 25,006
AMEA 15,679 11,518
Net Revenue 65,714 62,903
Add back: cost of sales on principal transactions 3,898 4,361
Revenue 69,612 67,264
Europe 9,270 10,444
Americas 1,042 604
AMEA 4,258 1,753
Adjusted EBITDA 14,570 12,801
Amortisation (6,067) (5,770)
Depreciation (2,841) (3,332)
Share-based payment expense (207) (900)
Exceptional items (712) (723)
Operating profit 4,743 2,076
Foreign exchange loss (740) (507)
Other net finance expense (1,065) (1,032)
Profit before taxation 2,938 537
Taxation (expense)/credit (538) 485
Profit for the year 2,400 1,022

Statutory revenue for the Americas and AMEA segments is the same as the Net Revenue amounts 
disclosed above. Statutory revenue for the Europe segment was £29,530k (2024: £30,740k). 

The Group’s statutory revenue from external corporate clients is generated from commercial 
relationships entered into by various Group companies, which, given the global nature of the 
Group’s service delivery model, may not reflect the location where the services are delivered, as 
reflected in the Net Revenue segmentation noted below.

The Group’s statutory revenue is disaggregated into the following revenue streams as detailed 
in the revenue accounting policy (note 1.5). In addition, the Group disaggregates revenue into 
services where the Group is considered agent or principal as below:

2025 
£’000

2024 
£’000

Direct concierge service revenue 55,610 52,835
Offers and benefits revenue 927 949
Indirect concierge service revenue 11,676 11,982
Digital platform revenue 1,399 1,498
Gross revenue 69,612 67,264

2025 
£’000

2024 
£’000

Corporate revenue 57,936 55,282
Supplier revenue 11,676 11,982
Total revenue 69,612 67,264
Supplier revenue (cost of sales on principal member transactions) (3,898) (4,361)
Net Revenue 65,714 62,903

2025 
£’000

2024 
£’000

Revenue from services as principal 62,819 60,640
Revenue from services as agent 6,793 6,624

69,612 67,264

Net Revenue is a non-GAAP Company measure that includes the direct cost of sales relating to 
member transactions managed by the Group, such as the cost of airline tickets sold under the 
Group’s ATOL licences. Net Revenue is the measure of the Group’s income on which segmental 
performance is measured.

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP Company-specific measure excluding interest, taxation, 
amortisation, depreciation, share-based payment, and exceptional costs. Adjusted EBITDA is the 
main measure of performance used by the CEO, who is considered to be the chief operating 
decision maker. Adjusted EBITDA is the principal operating metric for a segment.

The statement of financial position is not analysed between reporting segments. Management and 
the chief operating decision maker consider the statement of financial position at Group level.

Two corporate clients (2024: three) generated more than 10% of total revenue each during the 
year ended 31 August 2025. The total combined revenue of these corporate clients was £20.4m 
(2024: £24.8m) and was mainly included in the Europe and Americas segments.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

5.  Exceptional items 
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Restructuring costs 712 723
712 723

The Group recognised an exceptional charge relating to restructuring costs of £712k (2024: £723k). 
The cost is made up of redundancy costs and other once-off costs incurred during the year of £712k. 

6.  Operating profit
Operating profit for the year is stated after charging:

2025 
£’000

2024 
£’000

Research and development costs not capitalised 641 649
Depreciation of property, plant, and equipment 493 502
Depreciation of right-of-use asset 2,348 2,830
Amortisation of intangible assets 6,067 5,770
Bad debt expense 54 36
Exceptional items 712 723

7.  Auditor’s remuneration
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

For audit services
Audit of the financial statements of the Company 190 180
Audit of the financial statements of the Company’s subsidiaries 62 62

252 242
For other services
Tax services for the Company’s subsidiaries 26 32
Other services 13 13

39 45

8.  Employees
The average monthly number of persons (including Directors) employed by the Group during the 
year was:

2025 
Number

2024 
Number

UK 191 185
International 997 1,083

1,188 1,268

Their aggregate remuneration comprised:

2025 
£’000

2024 
£’000

Wages and salaries 36,768 34,915
Social security costs 5,032 5,083
Pension costs 1,155 1,113
Share-based payments (note 29) 207 900

43,162 42,011

9.  Directors’ remuneration

Directors remuneration
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Remuneration for qualifying services 1,239 1,301
Pension contributions to defined contribution schemes 15 20

1,254 1,321

Full details of Directors’ remuneration are presented in the Remuneration Committee Report on 
pages 57 to 62.

Remuneration disclosed above includes the following amounts paid to the highest paid Director:

2025 
£’000

2024 
£’000

Remuneration for qualifying services 342 362
Share-based payments – expense 39 19

381 381

The number of Directors for whom retirement benefits are accruing under defined contribution 
schemes amounted to two (2024: two).
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10.  Key management personnel
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Short-term employee benefits  1,046 1,609
Termination costs – –
Post-employment benefits  20 28
Share-based payments – gain on the exercise  
of share options during year 37 370

 1,103 2,007

Remuneration of key management personnel
The remuneration of key management personnel, including Directors, is set out above in 
aggregate for each of the categories specified in IAS 24 ‘Related Party Disclosures’. Key 
management personnel comprise the Directors of the Company and senior staff with 
management responsibilities across the entire Group.

11.  Related party transactions
During the current year, the Group repaid all related party loans of £1.45m.

Other than the related party transactions described above, there were no further related party 
transactions in the year to disclose.

12.  Controlling party
In the opinion of the Directors, there is no one ultimate controlling party.

13.  Net finance expense
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Losses on foreign exchange 740 507
Interest on bank overdrafts and loans 37 53
IFRS 16 interest charge 640 408
Loan interest 409 577
Interest Income (21) (6)
Total finance expense 1,805 1,539

14.  Income tax expense/(credit)
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Current tax
Local taxes related to current year 61 –
Foreign taxes related to current year 751 966
Prior year adjustments (74) (152)

Deferred tax 
Original and reversal of timing differences 78 439
Historical losses recognised (278) (1,738)

Total tax expense/(credit) 538 (485)

The tax expense/(credit) for the year can be reconciled to the income statement as follows:

2025 
£’000

2024 
£’000

Profit before taxation 2,938 537
Expected tax expense/(credit) based on a corporation tax rate of 
25% (2024: 25%) 735 134
Effect of expenses not deductible in determining taxable profit 343 133
Effect of taxes related to previous years (74) (152)
Origination and reversal of timing differences 78 439
Recognition of historical tax losses (278) (1,738)
Overseas tax rate differences (266) 699
Taxation expense/(credit) for the year 538 (485)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

15.  Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Profit attributable to equity shareholders of the parent 2,400 1,022
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue  
(net of treasury) 95,162,382 85,850,877
Basic profit (pence) 2.5p 1.2p

Basic profit per ordinary share
Basic profit per ordinary share is calculated by dividing the net result for the year attributable to 
shareholders by the weighted number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Profit attributable to equity shareholders of the parent 2,400 1,022
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue  
(net of treasury) 99,019,951 89,216,913
Diluted profit per share (pence) 2.4p 1.1p

Diluted earnings per ordinary share
Diluted earnings per share is calculated as per IAS 33 by adjusting the weighted average number 
of ordinary shares outstanding for the dilutive effect of ‘in the money’ share options, which are 
the only dilutive potential common shares for the Group. The net profit attributable to ordinary 
shareholders is divided by the adjusted weighted average number of shares. ‘Out of the money’ 
share options are excluded from the calculation as they are non-dilutive. Where the Group has 
incurred a loss in the year, the diluted loss per share is the same as the basic loss per share as 
the loss has an anti-dilutive effect.

Underlying earnings per share
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Profit attributable to equity shareholders of the parent 2,400 1,022
Excluding exceptional items and taxes
Exceptional items 712 723
Recognition of historical tax losses (278) (1,738)
Underlying profit attributable to equity shareholders of the parent 2,834 7
Basic weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue  
(net of treasury) 95,162,382 85,850,877
Basic underlying profit per share (pence) 3.0p 0.0p
Diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (net 
of treasury) 99,019,951 89,216,913
Diluted underlying profit per share (pence) 2.9p 0.0p

Underlying earnings per ordinary share
Underlying earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the profit attributable to equity 
shareholders for exceptional items (note 5) and associated taxes along with non-underlying 
tax items such as deferred tax arising from the recognition of historical losses. No changes are 
made to the weighted average number of ordinary shares. 

16.  Deferred tax

Deferred Tax
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

(Charged)/Credited to the statement of comprehensive income
Historical losses (76) 1,738
Movement in other temporary differences (177) (439)

Deferred tax

Intangible 
assets  
£’000

Capital 
allowances  

£’000
Losses  
£’000

Other 
temporary 

differences  
£’000

Total  
£’000

Opening balance as at 1 September 2023 (1,672) 715 4,999 255 4,297
(Charged)/Credited to the statement of 
comprehensive income
Movement in deferred tax balances (458) 9  – 10 (439)
Utilisation of historical losses  –  – (639)  – (639)
Recognition of historical losses  –  – 1,738  – 1,738
Closing balance as at 31 August 2024 (2,130) 724 6,098 265 4,957
(Charged)/Credited to the statement of 
comprehensive income
Movement in deferred tax balances (111) (19)  – (47) (177)
Utilisation of historical losses –  – (354)  – (354)
Recognition of historical losses  –  – 278  – 278
Closing balance as at 31 August 2025 (2,241) 705 6,022 218 4,704

As at 31 August 2025, the Group has unused tax losses of £53.4m (2024: £54.8m) that are 
available for offset against future taxable profits. During the year ended 31 August 2025, a 
deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of £24.7m of such losses (2024: £24.7m). Due 
to uncertainty as to the level and timing of taxable profits in the future, no deferred tax asset 
has been recognised in respect of the remaining £28.7m (2024: £30.1m). The losses that remain 
unrecognised are not expected to expire. Further information about the recoverability of the 
recognised deferred tax asset is contained in the ‘Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements’ 
section of these notes.
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17.  Intangible assets
Capitalised 

development 
costs 
£’000

Website 
£’000

Total 
£’000

Cost
At 31 August 2023 48,768 1,909 50,677
Additions 6,725  – 6,725
At 31 August 2024 55,493 1,909 57,402
Additions 6,705  – 6,705
Disposals (238)  – (238) 
At 31 August 2025 61,960 1,909 63,869
Accumulated amortisation
At 31 August 2023 33,374 1,909 35,283
Charge for the year 5,770 – 5,770
At 31 August 2024 39,144 1,909 41,053
Charge for the year 6,067  – 6,067
At 31 August 2025 45,211 1,909 47,120
Carrying amount
At 31 August 2024 16,349  – 16,349
At 31 August 2025 16,749  – 16,749

All additions are related to internal expenditure. The useful economic lives of the capitalised 
development platforms and website are assessed to be between two to five years.

18.  Property, plant and equipment 
Leasehold 

improvements  
£’000

Fixtures and 
fittings  

£’000

Office  
equipment  

£’000
Total  

£’000

Cost
At 31 August 2023 127 394 3,827 4,348
Additions 25 5 264 294
Disposals (73) (85) (523) (681)
Exchange movements (3) (1) (23) (27)
At 31 August 2024 76 313 3,545 3,934
Additions – 5 728 733 
Exchange movements (8) (2)  (82)  (92) 
At 31 August 2025 68  316 4,191 4,575 
Accumulated depreciation
At 31 August 2023 55 377 3,004 3,436
Charge for the year 27 6 469 502
Disposals (60) (83) (523) (666)
Exchange movements (1)  – 27 26
At 31 August 2024 21 300 2,977 3,298
Charge for the year  22  7  464  493 
Disposals – – – – 
Exchange movements  (6)  (1)  (95)  (102) 
At 31 August 2025  37  306  3,346  3,689 
Carrying amount
At 31 August 2024 55 13 568 636
At 31 August 2025 31 10 845 886
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

19.  Right-of-Use assets
Land and 
buildings  

£’000

At 1 September 2023 1,911
Additions 6,238
Terminations (23)
Lease modifications 277
Depreciation (2,830)
Translation (84)
At 31 August 2024 5,489
Additions 4,673
Terminations  –
Lease modifications 5
Depreciation (2,348)
Translation differences (57)
At 31 August 2025 7 762
Carrying amount
At 31 August 2024 5,489
At 31 August 2025 7,762

Lease modifications relate to renegotiations on leases, agreed part way through the original lease 
term. Additions reflect the renewal of expired leases and further new office leases. 
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20.  Subsidiaries 
Details of the Company’s subsidiaries at 31 August 2025 are as follows:

Name of undertaking
Country of  
incorporation

Ownership interest  
(%)

Voting power held  
(%) Nature of business

Ten Lifestyle Management Limited1 UK 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Lifestyle Management (Asia) Limited Hong Kong 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Lifestyle Management USA Inc. USA 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Lifestyle Management (Canada) ULC Canada 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Group Singapore PTE Limited Singapore 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Group Japan K.K. Japan 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Lifestyle Commercial Consulting (China) China 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Shanghai Travel China 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Lifestyle Management Limited S DE RL DE CV Mexico 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Lifestyle Management Africa (Pty) Limited South Africa 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Lifestyle Management India Private Limited India 100 100 Technology and development
Ten Servicos de Concierge do Brasil Limited Brazil 100 100 Concierge services
Ten LS Management Colombia SAS Colombia 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Group Belgium BVBA Belgium 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Group Australia Pty Limited Australia 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Lifestyle Management Switzerland GmbH Switzerland 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Group France SAS France 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Group Norway AS Norway 100 100 Concierge services
Ten Latin America Limited UK 100 100 Dormant
Ten South America Limited UK 100 100 Dormant
Ten Global Services Limited UK 100 100 Dormant
Ten Travel Limited UK 100 100 Dormant
Ten Professional Services Limited UK 100 100 Dormant
Bailey Medical Support Limited UK 100 100 Dormant

1	 Shares held directly by Ten Lifestyle Group Plc.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

20.  Subsidiaries continued
The registered offices of the Company’s subsidiaries are as follows:

Name of undertaking Registered office

Ten Lifestyle Management Limited 9th floor, Regent’s Place, 338 Euston Road, London NW1 3BG, United Kingdom
Ten Lifestyle Management (Asia) Limited Unit 20–125 WeWork, City, Plaza Phase 3, Taikoo, Hong Kong 
Ten Lifestyle Management USA Inc 10801 W Charleston Blvd, Unit 02 179, Las Vegas, NV 89135, United States of America
Ten Lifestyle Management (Canada) ULC 1200 Bay Street, Suite 202, Toronto, Ontario M5R 2A5, Canada
Ten Group Singapore PTE Limited 36 Robinson Road, City House #02–127, Singapore 068877
Ten Group Japan K.K. 7F Sumitomo Sasazuka Taiyo Building, 1–48–3 Sasazuka, Shibuya-ku, Tokyo 151–0073, Japan
Ten Lifestyle Commercial Consulting (China) Floor 12 Platinum Building, 233 Tai Cang Road, Huangpu District, Shanghai 200020, China
Ten Shanghai Travel Floor 12 Platinum Building, 233 Tai Cang Road, Huangpu District, Shanghai 200020, China
Ten Lifestyle Management S DE RL DE CV Torre Concreta Calz. Gral. Mariano Escobedo 526 Piso 8 Oficina 0811 Anzures, Miguel Hidalgo Ciudad de México 11590
Ten Lifestyle Management Africa (Pty) Limited 7th Floor, 19 Louis Gradner Street, Foreshore, Cape Town 8001, South Africa
Ten Servicos de Concierge do Brasil Limited Rua Gomes De Carvalho 911– 3º andar – São Paulo SP 04547–003, Brazil
Ten LS Management Colombia SAS Spaces 80 Once CRA 11 #79–66, Bogota, Cundinamarca
Ten Group Belgium BVBA Brussels Airport Corporate Village, Leonardo Da Vin-cilaan, 91935 Zaventem, Belgium
Ten Group Norway AS c/o Flattum Accounting St Olavs gate 25 0166, Oslo, Norway
Ten Lifestyle Management Switzerland GmbH Red Tower, Floor F0 Limmatstrasse 250, 8005, Zurich, Switzerland
Ten Lifestyle Management India Private Limited 9SE, 9th Floor, The Ruby Tower, 29, Senapati Bapat Marg Dadar (West) Mumbai 400 028, India
Ten Group Australia Pty Limited Level 11, 80 Mount Street, North Sydney NSW 2060, Australia
Ten Group France SAS 66 avenue des Champs-Élysées, 75008, Paris, France
Ten Lifestyle Argentina (Branch) Corrientes 222, Piso 10 C1043 AAP, Buenos Aires, Argentina
Ten Lifestyle Management Ltd (DMCC) (Branch) Reef Tower, Units 31–07 and 31–08, PO Box 115738, Dubai, United Arab Emirates

The registered office of the dormant subsidiaries incorporated in the UK is 9th floor, Regent’s Place, 338 Euston Road, London NW1 3BG, United Kingdom.
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21.  Trade and other receivables 
Trade receivables disclosed below are measured at fair value using the expected credit loss model.

2025  
£’000

2024  
£’000

Trade receivables 7,461 4,031
Provision for bad and doubtful debts (558) (488)

6,903 3,543

Other receivables 1,580 2,008
Prepayments and accrued income 5,580 6,857

14,063 12,408

Movements in Group contract assets and liabilities were as follows:

2025  
£’000

2024  
£’000

Accrued income increased/(decreased) 586 (78)

All accrued income recognised at 31 August 2024 was released during the year. 

The fair value of trade and other receivables below is the same as the carrying value as credit 
risk has been addressed as part of impairment provisioning and, due to the short-term nature of 
the amounts receivable, they are not subject to other ongoing fluctuations in market rates.

22.  Trade receivables – credit risk

Ageing of due and past due but not impaired debts 
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

0–30 days 5,068 2,426
30–60 days 1,031 556
60–90 days 401 98
90–120 days 442 41
120+ days 519 910

7,461 4,031
Provision for bad and doubtful debts (558) (488)

6,903 3,543

The Group provides against trade receivables using the expected credit loss model as at the 
reporting date. 

Trade  
Debtors  

£’000

Expected  
Credit Loss 

Provision 
£’000

Expected  
Credit Loss 

Provision  
% 

0–30 days 5,068 54 1%
30–60 days 1,031 37 4%
60–90 days 401 26 6%
90–120 days 442 44 10%
120+ days 519 397 76%

7,461 558  

The provision is based on prior experience using a provision matrix whilst considering an 
assessment of the current and future expected economic climate, in addition to taking into 
account the length of time that the receivable has been overdue.

Movement in the allowances for doubtful debts
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Opening balance 488 439
Movement in provision 70 49
Closing balance 558 488

23.  Cash and cash equivalents
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Cash at banks and on hand – unrestricted 9,210 7,915
Cash at banks and on hand – restricted 905 992
Cash in transit 509 360
Cash and cash equivalents 10,624 9,267

Cash at bank earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. 

The Group holds cash in a restricted access account in respect of guarantees and reserves. These 
guarantees arise in the ordinary course of business and relate to the Group’s travel operations while 
the reserves relate to restricted cash related to the Group’s card intermediary. The guarantees are 
required under consumer protection schemes in certain markets and are provided by banks, which 
hold restricted cash to support the guarantee. As such, this guarantee will be required for the 
long term, unless local regulations are amended. In excess of cash held in restricted accounts, 
the Group has guarantees in place with local travel authorities of £196k (2024: £196k).
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

24.  Trade and other payables
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Trade payables 1,719 1,370
Accruals and deferred income 12,079 13,710
Social security and other taxation 2,216 2,760
Other payables 2,443 1,391

18,457 19,231

2025 
£’000

2024 
£’000

Deferred income decrease – (1,819)

All deferred income recognised at 31 August 2024 was released during the year. The fair values of 
trade and other payables are the same as the carrying values.

25.  Provision – overseas tax liabilities
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Provision for overseas liabilities 598 931
Movements on provisions:
At beginning of period 598 931
Movement in provision (1) (333)
At end of period 597 598

The liabilities relate to overseas tax liabilities. The liabilities will reduce as overseas tax filings are 
finalised and paid.

26.  Borrowings
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Current 854 4,389
Non-current  – 1,011

854 5,400

In the prior year, Ten Lifestyle Management Limited entered into additional loan notes of £1.1m, of 
which £250k was a related party loan.

During the current year, the Group repaid £4.5m of shareholder loan notes, including all related 
party loans of £1.45m.

Subsequent to year end, the Group repaid the remaining £0.8m loan notes, the details of which 
are disclosed as part of note 32.

The Group has an invoice financing facility available up to a maximum of £2.1m, of which £31k 
(2024: £14k) was used at the end of the period. Subsequent to year end, this facility was repaid in 
full and terminated, the details of which are disclosed as part of note 32.

27.  Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities
2025  

£’000
2024  

£’000

In one year or less 2,419 761
Between one and five years 6,068 3,853
Over five years 2,032 2,981
Total undiscounted lease liabilities at 31 August 2025 10,519 7,595
Lease liabilities included in the statement of financial 
position at 31 August 2025
Current 1,766 1,236
Non-current 6,475 4,360

8,241 5,596
Lease liability payments allocation
Lease liability repayments 1,879 2,806
Interest expense on lease liabilities 640 403

Land and 
buildings  

£’000

At 31 August 2024 5,596
Additions 4,570 
Payments (2,518) 
Interest 640 
Terminations  – 
Lease modifications 5 
Translation differences (52) 
At 31 August 2025 8,241 
Carrying amount
At 31 August 2024 5,596
At 31 August 2025 8,241

Discount rate
The discount rate used is based on the Group’s estimated cost of debt. The average discount 
rate applied is 9.31% (2024: 9.11%), which is the Group’s incremental borrowing rate.
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28.  Share capital

 
2025  

£
2024  

£

96,141,991 (2024: 86,565,483) Ordinary Shares of £0.001 each 96,142 86,565
96,142 86,565

There were 9.576m shares issued during the financial year ended 31 August 2025 (2024: 1.827m). 
All shares are fully paid.

Own shares held
An Employee Benefit Trust (the ‘Ten Group Employee Benefit Trust’) was established in 
February 2012. The Trust holds 42,186 shares (2024: 42,186). These shares held are treated as 
treasury shares and are included in the treasury reserve in the consolidated statement of 
financial position.

29.  Share options
The Company Share Option Plan (CSOP) remains in place and the Management Incentive Plan 
(MIP) commenced on 9 November 2017. As part of the Group’s COVID-19 cost-saving measures, 
a Salary Sacrifice Scheme (SSS) was first launched in March 2020, allowing employees to 
sacrifice a proportion of their salary over a four-month period in return for share options.

For CSOP and MIP schemes, the holder must be in continued employment of the Company for 
three years for the option to vest. All options unexercised after a period of 10 years from the date 
of grant expire. 

For the SSS, the holder must sacrifice the pre-agreed amount of salary to vest the options 
granted. All options unexercised after a period of three years from the date of grant expire. 
An extension was granted on certain salary sacrifices noted in the tables below. 

The Group has no legal or constructive obligation to repurchase or settle options in cash.

Options are exercisable at a range of between £0.001 per share and £1.60 per share. 
The weighted average remaining contractual life of the share options outstanding at 
31 August 2025 is 4.4 years.

The total expense recognised for year ended 31 August 2025 arising from equity-settled  
share-based payment transactions amounted to £0.2m (2024: £0.9m).

Number

Weighted average  
exercise price  

(£) 

Number of options outstanding at 31 August 2023 12,763,115  0.734 
Granted in the year – CSOP 738,543 0.804
Exercised in the year – CSOP (559,650) 0.700
Lapsed in the year – CSOP (460,564) 0.791
Granted in the year – MIP 1,095,000 0.014
Exercised in the year – MIP (227,467)  –
Lapsed in the year – MIP 93,501  –
Exercised in the year – SSS (1,049,593) 0.700
Lapsed in the year – SSS (647,593) 1.010
Number of options outstanding at 31 August 2024 11,745,292 0.670 
Granted in the year – CSOP 745,921 0.627
Exercised in the year – CSOP (50,055) 0.599
Lapsed in the year – CSOP (278,275) 0.879
Granted in the year – MIP 951,000 0.01
Exercised in the year – MIP (183,600) 0.01
Lapsed in the year – MIP (1,201,921) 0.01
Exercised in the year – SSS  –  –
Lapsed in the year – SSS (302,500) 1.091
Number of options outstanding at 31 August 2025 11,425,862 0.289

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

29.  Share options continued
As at  

31 August  
2025

As at  
31 August  

2024

Exercise  
price  

(£)

Remaining 
contractual  

life

EMI
December 2015 to December 2025 34,968 34,968 0.563 0.29
MIP
December 2017 to December 2027 – 32,000 0.001 2.29
April 2018 to April 2028 – – 0.001 2.63
September 2018 to September 2028 – 112,360 0.001 3.05
November 2018 to November 2028 – 344,828 0.001 3.21
June 2019 to June 2029 316,000 378,000 0.001 3.79 
December 2019 to December 2029 330,800 401,200 0.001 4.30
December 2020 to December 2030 399,200 488,800 0.001 5.30
August 2022 to August 2032  64,000 612,000 0.001 6.96
September 2023 to September 2033 564,000 612,000 0.001 8.03
December 2023 to December 2033 628,667 483,000 0.001 8.33
January 2025 to January 2035 727,000 – 0.001 9.38
CSOP
August 2017 to August 2027 260,000 260,000 0.750 1.96
March 2018 to March 2028 9,375 9,375 1.600 2.54
May 2018 to May 2028 22,222 22,222 1.350 2.71
September 2018 to September 2028  – 34,483 0.870 3.05
December 2018 to December 2028  –  – 0.350 3.30
January 2019 to January 2029  –  – 0.440 3.38
April 2019 to April 2029  –  – 0.660 3.63
June 2019 to June 2029 134,832 134,832 0.890 3.79
July 2019 to July 2029 25,424 25,424 1.180 3.88
August 2019 to August 2029 189,075 226,890 1.190 3.96
September 2019 to September 2029  –  – 0.790 4.05
October 2019 to October 2029 12,295 12,295 1.220 4.13
August 2020 to August 2030  –  – 0.790 4.96
September 2020 to September 2030 851,399 851,399 0.770 5.05
March 2021 to March 2031 14,018 14,018 1.070 5.54
June 2021 to June 2031  – 15,600 1.045 5.79
August 2021 to August 2031  –  – 1.060 5.96

As at  
31 August  

2025

As at  
31 August  

2024

Exercise  
price  

(£)

Remaining 
contractual  

life

CSOP continued
December 2021 to December 2031 301,500 376,877 1.000 6.30
May 2022 to May 2032 72,580 96,773 0.620 6.71
October 2022 to October 2032 937,500 1,000,000 0.480 7.13
November 2023 to November 2033 507,724 559,000 0.920 8.23
February 2024 to February 2034 18,293 18,293 0.820 8.46
October 2024 to October 2034 631,879  – 0.620 9.11
March 2025 to March 2035 86,956  – 0.690 9.56
SSS
March 2020 to March 2023  –  – 0.700  –
July 2020 to March 2026 978,884 1,061,384 1.200 0.56
November 2020 to March 2026 1,756,010 1,866,010 1.000 0.56
March 2021 to March 2026 1,551,261 1,661,261 1.100 0.56

11,425,862 11,745,292

The periods noted in the table below reflect the month during which the options were awarded 
to the month of expiration. For the share options granted during the year, the weighted average 
fair value of the options is £0.29.

Management Incentive Plan 
There were two grants during the period of MIP options, totalling 951,000 (2024: 1,095,000) of new 
options granted under the Management Incentive Plan. All share options granted under the MIP 
can be exercised at nominal ordinary share value (£0.001p).

Salary Sacrifice Scheme
Under the SSS, the Group offered its employees the opportunity to sacrifice salary over two 
four-month periods in exchange for share options; there were no options granted in this 
financial year. The sacrifices ranged from 5% to 50% of salary over the grants. An extension of 
the remaining 4,286,155 options outstanding was granted during the prior year, extending these 
options to March 2026. 

Company Share Option Plan
Under the CSOP, 745,921 (2024: 738,543) options were issued to eligible employees in the 2025 
financial year. These shares were issued under a conditional three years of employment (non-
market) from date of grant.
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Valuation of share options
The fair value of options subject to non-market-based vesting conditions was measured using 
a Black Scholes model and those options with market-based conditions using a Monte Carlo 
simulation model.

The fair value of the outstanding options without performance conditions was measured using 
the Black Scholes option valuation model. The inputs to that model in respect of the share 
options outstanding under each issue as at 31 August 2024 and 31 August 2025 were as follows: 

2024  CSOP CSOP MIP MIP MIP

Grant month Oct 22 Nov 23 Sep 23 Sep 23 Dec 23
Weighted average share price £0.48 £0.92 £0 £0 £0
Weighted average exercise price £0.48 £0.92 £0 £0 £0
Expected volatility 54% 53% 40% 54% 40%
Weighted average risk free rate 3.64% 3.73% 3.55% 4.53% 3.55%
Expected dividend yield 0 0 0 0 0
Weighted average option life (years) 5.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 3.0
Weighted average fair value at date of grant £0.22 £0.54 £0.40 £0.88 £0.40

2024 CSOP

Grant month Feb 24
Weighted average share price £0.82
Weighted average exercise price £0.82
Expected volatility 44%
Weighted average risk free rate 4.24%
Expected dividend yield 0
Weighted average option life (years) 5.0
Weighted average fair value at date of grant £0.36

2025 CSOP MIP CSOP MIP  CSOP 

Grant month Nov 23 Dec 23 Oct 24 Jan 25 Mar 25
Weighted average share price £0.92 £0 £0.62 £0 £0.69
Weighted average exercise price £0.92 £0 £0.62 £0 £0.69
Expected volatility 53% 54% 42% 40% 39%
Weighted average risk free rate 3.73% 4.53% 4.08% 4.01% 4.01%
Expected dividend yield 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Weighted average option life (years) 5 5 3 3 3
Weighted average fair value at date of grant £0.54 £0.88 £0.33 £0.23 £0.22

2025  CSOP 

Grant month May–25
Weighted average share price £0.58
Weighted average exercise price £0.58
Expected volatility 41%
Weighted average risk free rate 4.01%
Expected dividend yield 0%
Weighted average option life (years) 0.08
Weighted average fair value at date of grant £0.11

The share price volatility fluctuated for the different share option schemes due to different years 
that apply to each of the schemes in existence. The risk free rate is based on the average Bank 
of England base rate in the year. 

Expected share price volatility is based on similar listed entities and varies due to the different 
years that apply to each of the schemes in existence. For the Salary Sacrifice Scheme, expected 
share price volatility is based on the Group’s share price volatility. 

30.  Capital commitments
At 31 August 2025 the Group had no material capital commitments (2024: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

31.  Financial instruments and financial risk management
Financial instruments 
The Group’s principal financial liabilities comprise trade and other payables and borrowings. The 
primary purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the operations. The Group has trade 
and other receivables and cash that derive directly from its operations.

Financial assets
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Cash at banks and on hand – unrestricted 9,719 8,275
Cash at banks and on hand – restricted 905 992
Trade and other receivables 9,041 6,039

Financial liabilities
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Trade and other payables 4,162 2,761
Lease liabilities 8,241 5,596
Borrowings 854 5,400

The Directors consider that the carrying amounts for all financial assets and liabilities 
approximate to their fair value.

Financial risk management
The Company is exposed to market risk, which includes interest rate risk and currency risk, 
credit risk, and liquidity risk. The senior management oversees the management of these risks 
and ensures that the financial risk taken is governed by appropriate policies and procedures 
and that financial risks are identified, measured, and managed in accordance with the Group’s 
policies and risk appetite.

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees the policies for managing each of these risks, which 
are summarised below:

Market risk
The Group’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency 
exchange rates and interest rates.

Foreign currency risk management
The Group is exposed to transactional and translation exchange risk. Transactional foreign 
exchange risk arises from sales or purchases by a Group company in a currency other than that 
company’s functional currency. Translation foreign exchange risk arises on the translation of 
profits earned in Euros, US Dollars, Swiss Francs, Brazilian Real, Australian Dollars, and Japanese 
Yen to Sterling and the translation of net assets denominated in Euros, US Dollars, Swiss Francs, 
Brazilian Real, Australian Dollars, and Japanese Yen to Sterling, the Group’s functional currency.

Each of the companies in the Group trades almost exclusively in its functional currency, 
minimising transactional foreign exchange risk.

GBP:EUR 1 GBP:USD 1 GBP:CHF 1 GBP:JPY 1 GBP:BRL 1 GBP:AUD 1

Year ended 31 August 2024
Average rate 1.17 1.26 1.12 190.05 6.46 1.92
Year-end spot rate 1.19 1.31 1.12 191.89 7.37 1.94
Year ended 31 August 2025
Average rate 1.16 1.34 1.08 198.26 7.33 2.07 
Year-end spot rate 1.15 1.35 1.08 197.25 7.27 2.05 

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% decrease in Great British Pounds 
against the relevant foreign currencies which the Directors believe could have the most 
significant impact on the performance of the Group. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when 
reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents 
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

For a 5% strengthening of Great British Pounds against the relevant currency there would be 
a comparable impact on the profit and other equity in the opposite direction.

Profit or loss

2025 
£’000

2024 
£’000

Euro 50 76
US Dollar (343) (403)
Swiss Franc (183) (193)
Japanese Yen (27) 13
Brazilian Real 46 36
Australian Dollar (55) (54)
Other (534) (363)

(1,046) (888)
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Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group accepts the risk of losing 
interest on deposits due to interest rate reductions. Any interest charged on outstanding loans is 
at fixed rates. The invoice discounting facility incurs interest at a rate of 2% above the base rate 
and is therefore impacted by changes in the underlying base rate. 

The Directors do not believe the interest rate risk to be material and therefore no sensitivity 
analysis has been prepared.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial 
instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk 
from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables) and from its financing activities, 
including cash deposits with banks and financial institutions.

Trade receivables
Customer credit risk is managed subject to the Group’s established policy, procedures, and 
control relating to customer credit risk management. Outstanding receivables are regularly 
monitored and discussed at executive management and Board level.

The requirement for impairment is analysed at each reporting date. The calculation is based 
on actual incurred historical data. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date 
is the carrying value of each class of financial assets disclosed above. The Company does not 
hold collateral as security. The Group evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to trade 
receivables as low as receivables are principally with large financial institutions.

Financial instruments and cash deposits
Credit risk from cash balances with banks and financial institutions is managed in accordance 
with the Company’s policy. Credit risk with respect to cash is managed by carefully selecting the 
institutions with which cash is deposited.

Liquidity risk
The Group raised funds as part of the IPO in November 2017. A secondary additional placing 
during the year end raised a further £5.9m of gross proceeds. In addition, the funds generated 
by operating activities are managed to fund short-term working capital requirements. The Board 
carefully monitors the levels of cash and is comfortable that it has sufficient cash for normal 
operating requirements. The Group currently holds no committed lines of credit. Subsequent 
to year-end, the Group entered into a Revolving Credit Facility agreement, the details of 
which can be found in note 32, which will be available to further manage short-term working 
capital requirements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities 
based on undiscounted contractual payments:

Within 1 year 
£’000

1 to 2 years 
£’000

2 to 5 years 
£’000

Total 
£’000

At 31 August 2024
Trade and other payables 2,761 – – 2,761
Long–term loan 4,389 1,011 – 5,400
Lease liabilities 1,236 4,360 – 5,596
At 31 August 2025
Trade and other payables 3,942 – – 3,942
Long–term loan 854 – – 854
Lease liabilities 760 2,807 4,674 8,241

Capital risk management
The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern 
while also maximising the operating potential of the business. The capital structure of the Group 
consists of cash and cash equivalents, long-term loan, and equity attributable to equity holders 
of the Company, comprising issued capital, reserves, and retained earnings as disclosed in the 
consolidated statement of changes in equity. The Group is not subject to externally imposed 
capital requirements.

Financial instruments carried at fair value
Financial instruments carried at fair value are measured by reference to the following fair value 
hierarchy prescribed by IFRS 13:
•	 Level 1: quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
•	 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the 

asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)
•	 Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data 

(unobservable inputs)

The Group carries no financial instruments that are carried at fair value and measured under the 
level 3 valuation method. 

Contents Generation – Page Contents Generation – Sub PageContents Generation – Section

Financial Statements

Ten Lifestyle Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts

97



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

32.  Events after the balance sheet date
Since the end of the financial year, the Group has:

•	 Repaid all loan notes, with £4.5m repaid during the year and the remaining loan notes of 
£0.8m repaid following the end of the period as disclosed in note 28.

•	 Settled the outstanding amount payable on the invoice discounting facility at year-end, and 
terminated the facility.

•	 Secured a three-year £5.0m revolving credit facility with NatWest to support the Group’s 
short-term working capital requirements. This facility provides greater flexibility, at a lower cost 
and is more closely aligned to the Group’s needs than the loan notes and invoice financing 
arrangement it replaces.

•	 Launched the Ten Digital Platform to customers of a leading UK bank under an existing Large 
contract.

•	 Signed and launched a digitally enabled concierge contract with a leading global technology 
company, marking progress in expanding beyond financial services. The contract, initially in the 
US, has potential to scale. 

There are no further subsequent events.
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COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 AUGUST 2025

COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

Company no: 08259177

Note
2025 

£’000
2024 

£’000

Non-current assets  
Investments 33 50,735 50,362
Total non-current assets  50,735 50,362
Current assets  
Trade and other receivables 34 3 9
Cash and cash equivalents 36 5 5
Amounts due from Group undertakings 34 7,736 2,408
Total current assets  7,744 2,422
Total assets  58,479 52,784
Current liabilities  
Trade and other payables 35 (222) (195)
Total current liabilities  (222) (195)
Net current assets  7,522 2,227
Net assets  58,257 52,589
Equity  
Called up share capital 28 96 87
Share premium account  38,087 32,389
Retained earnings  20,074 20,113
Total equity  58,257 52,589

The Company has elected to take the exemption under Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006 
from presenting the parent company profit and loss account and related notes. The Company’s 
net loss after tax for the year was £413,000 (2024: £349,000 loss).

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 11 
November 2025 and are signed on its behalf by:

Alex Cheatle	 Alan Donald
Director 		  Director

Note

Share 
capital 
£’000

Share 
premium 
account 

£’000

 Retained 
earnings 

£’000
Total 

£’000

Balance at 31 August 2023 85 31,272 19,600 50,957
Loss for the period – – (349) (349)
Total comprehensive loss for the period – – (349) (349)
Equity-settled share-based payments charge 29 – – 862 862
Issue of new share capital 2 1,117 – 1,119
Balance at 31 August 2024 87 32,389 20,113 52,589
Loss for the period – – (413) (413)
Total comprehensive loss for the period – – (413) (413)
Equity-settled share-based payments charge 29 – – 374 374
Issue of new share capital 9 5,698 – 5,707
Balance at 31 August 2025 96 38,087 20,074 58,257
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COMPANY STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

2025 
£’000

2024 
£’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss for the year after tax (413) (349)
Movement in working capital:
Increase in trade and other receivables (5,328) (807)
Increase in trade and other payables 34 36
Net cash used by operating activities (5,707) (1,120)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares 5,707 1,119
Net cash generated by financing activities 5,707 1,119
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents – (1)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 5 6
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 5 5
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33.  Investments
All investments held by the Company are investments in subsidiaries which are held at cost.

2025  
£’000

2024  
£’000

Investments in subsidiaries 50,735 50,362
Cost
At 31 August 2024 50,362 49,500
Additions 373 862
At 31 August 2025 50,735 50,362
Carrying amount
At 31 August 2024 50,362
At 31 August 2025 50,735

The addition in the year represents capital contributions of £0.37m made to the Company’s 
subsidiaries in respect of the share option expense recognised on share options issued by the 
Company to employees of the appropriate subsidiaries. 

Both of these transactions represent non-cash transactions during the year.

In the opinion of the Directors the value of the investment in the subsidiary undertakings is not 
less than the amount shown above. As a result, no impairment has been recorded in the year 
(2024: £nil).

34.  Trade and other receivables 
2025  

£’000
2024  

£’000

Trade and other receivables 3 9
Amounts due from Group companies 7,736 2,408

7,739 2,417

Amounts due from Group companies are unsecured, interest-free, have no fixed repayment 
terms, and are repayable on demand.

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35.  Trade and other payables 
2025  

£’000
2024  

£’000

Accruals 205 195
Other payables 17 –

222 195

36.  Cash and cash equivalents 
2025  

£’000
2024  

£’000

Cash at banks and on hand – unrestricted 5 5
Cash and cash equivalents 5 5
Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows 5 5

37.  Financial instruments and financial risk management
Financial instruments 
The Company has limited financial liabilities as its primary purpose is to hold investments in 
other Group companies. The Company’s receivables largely relate to its funding of the operations 
of the Group.

Financial assets
2025  

£’000
2024  

£’000

Cash at bank and in hand – unrestricted 5 5
Amounts due from Group companies 7,736 2,408
Trade and other receivables 3 9

Financial liabilities
2025  

£’000
2024  

£’000

Trade and other payables 222 195
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Climate scenario analysis
The Group continues to identify and assess the potential implications of future climate scenarios to manage risk and capture opportunities associated with climate change.

The scenario analysis below highlights the main risks and opportunities related to climate change across three time frames: short-term (pre-2030), medium-term (2030–2040) and long-term 
(post-2040).

•	 Scenario 1: High carbon (+3°C) – An ‘adverse scenario’ involving significant global temperature rise and limited mitigation of GHG emissions.
•	 Scenario 2: Low carbon (+2°C) – A ‘favourable transition scenario’ involving sustained mitigation of temperature rise and emissions, though transition risks remain.

Table One: Climate change-related risks and opportunities
The tables below summarise the risks and opportunities identified as a result of the impacts of climate change on the business, as well as the maturity of the assessment (on a scale of 1 to 3, with 3 
being the most mature):

Risk/Opportunity Maturity of assessment Overview of Risk/Opportunity Business Response 

Climate change  
regulations

2 Risk: Regulatory change may increase compliance costs and 
reporting obligations.

Monitor regulatory changes and maintain oversight through the 
ESG Working Group. Engage external legal and sustainability expertise 
as required. 

Product and service 
adaptation

2 Risk: Potential revenue loss if the Group fails to adapt to member  
or client demand for climate-friendly options.

Opportunity: Aligning offers and communications with clients’ ESG 
priorities can deepen relationships.

Continue embedding sustainable principles within Ten’s product range 
and supplier partnerships. Develop new digital and data-led tools 
supporting clients’ responsible business agendas.

Investor and corporate 
client sentiment

2 Risk: Lower investor confidence or reduced client renewals if Ten’s 
climate strategy is not transparent or credible.

Opportunity: Clear ESG disclosure and reporting enhance reputation 
and resilience.

Maintain transparent ESG reporting through the Annual Report and 
dedicated ESG assessments. Promote Ten’s B Corp certification and 
responsible business credentials.

Carbon taxation 2 Risk: Changes to carbon pricing could modestly increase supplier 
costs.

Risk: Member activity could decline due to carbon taxes, especially 
in travel.

Supplier engagement and procurement due diligence mitigate exposure to 
cost increases. Focus on low-carbon supplier alternatives.

Rising temperatures 
and energy demand

1 Risk: Higher energy consumption and cooling costs for data 
operations.

Implement energy-efficiency initiatives and cloud optimisation to reduce 
consumption.

Extreme weather 
conditions

1 Risk: Localised disruption to offices or supplier operations. Maintain robust business-continuity plans and remote-working capability.

Climate migration 1 Risk: Macroeconomic shifts in markets affected by climate change. Global delivery model allows flexible reallocation of work between regions.

The Group will continue to monitor and reassess each risk as data and external guidance evolve.

ANNEX A – DETAILED CLIMATE DATA AND METHODOLOGY 
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ANNEX A – DETAILED CLIMATE DATA AND METHODOLOGY continued

Table Two: Risks by climate scenario and time frame
The table below summarises the areas considered as part of the assessment of the potential risks of climate change on the business and the expected financial impact each may have, using the 
following definitions:

Low financial impact: Minor fluctuations in revenue or expenses that have a limited effect on the Group’s overall financial stability and are easily manageable with existing resources.

Medium financial impact: Noticeable changes in revenue or expenses with a moderate impact on profit margins, requiring some adjustments and strategic management.

High financial impact: Substantial fluctuations in revenue or expenses leading to a significant impact on profit margins, demanding urgent and comprehensive financial strategies for recovery and 
sustainability.

Transition Risks by climate scenario and time frame Financial Impact Over Time Frame

Risk Financial Impact Scenario Pre–2030 2030–40 Post–2040

Climate change regulations Potential compliance costs and rising reporting obligations. Low Carbon
High Carbon

Low 
Medium

Medium
Medium

Medium
Medium

Product and service adaptation Revenue loss if services fail to reflect client ESG priorities. Low Carbon
High Carbon

Low 
Medium

Medium
Medium

Medium
Medium

Investor and corporate client sentiment Reduced renewals or investor interest due to weak ESG transparency. Low Carbon
High Carbon

Medium
Medium

Medium
Medium

Medium
Medium

Carbon taxation Incremental supplier cost increases under carbon-pricing regimes. Low Carbon
High Carbon

Low 
Medium

Medium
Medium

Medium
Medium

Rising temperatures and energy demand Increased cooling and energy costs. Low Carbon
High Carbon

Low 
Medium

Low 
Medium

Medium
Medium

Extreme weather events Operational disruption from localised severe weather. Low Carbon
High Carbon

Low 
Low

Low 
Medium

Medium
Medium

Climate migration Market and behavioural shifts by region. Low Carbon
High Carbon

Low 
Medium

Low 
Medium

Medium
Medium

Transition risks pose a substantial financial challenge if they are not adequately addressed in a timely manner. It will be critical for Ten to meet the climate action expectations of members, 
corporate clients, investors, and consumers with deft execution of its climate strategy.

Table Three: Opportunities by climate scenario and time frame
The table below summarises the potential climate-related opportunities identified as part of the assessment of the potential impacts of climate change on the business.

Opportunities by climate scenario and time frame Financial Impact Over Time Frame

Opportunity Financial Impact Scenario Pre-2030 2030-40 Post-2040

Product and service adaptation Strengthening relationships with clients through ESG-aligned propositions Low Carbon
High Carbon

Medium
Medium

Medium
Medium

Medium
Medium

Investor and corporate client sentiment Stronger investor and client engagement through transparent ESG reporting Low Carbon
High Carbon

Medium
Medium

Medium
Medium

Medium
Medium

Carbon taxation Competitive advantage through low-carbon supplier engagement Low Carbon
High Carbon

Low
Medium

Medium
Medium

Medium
Medium

Contents Generation – Page Contents Generation – Sub PageContents Generation – Section

Ten Lifestyle Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts

103



ANNEX A – DETAILED CLIMATE DATA AND METHODOLOGY continued

Carbon emissions
The Group reports its Scope 1, 2, and 3 carbon emissions under the Streamlined Energy and Carbon Reporting (SECR). This includes energy and GHG emissions from global activities such as all 
offices’ electricity purchases, business travel, data centres, key cloud service providers, and remote employee work.

Tables 1 and 2 display the energy consumption and GHG emissions from these activities in kilowatt hours and tonnes of CO2e, along with percentage changes compared to previous years.

Table 3 details the Group’s selected intensity ratios by year, based on tonnes of CO2e per megawatt hour of Net Revenue. These ratios track Ten’s global energy efficiency and carbon footprint over 
time, indicating a slight increase compared to the prior year.

Table 1: Greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and energy use (kWh) by Scope
Kilowatt hours of energy (kWh) Tonnes of carbon dioxide equivalent (tCO2e)

2025  2024  2023 2022 2025 2024 2023 2022

Scope 1 – – – – – –

Scope 2
a) UK electricity  140,912  136,101 230,525 251,766 24.96 28.18 51.87 58.19
b) Rest of world electricity (excluding serviced offices) 321,380  310,407 242,302 248,589 56.88 64.27 49.67  56.66
c) Serviced offices electricity 889,142 858,784  189,477 205,689 157.38  177.81  149.49 49.23

Scope 3
a) Global refunded mileage 97,260  53,946 51,526 30,323 17.21 11.17 9.96 5.86
b) Employee commuting 2,302,357 – – – 407.52 – – –
c) Global air travel 2,549,326 1,747,102 1,043,520 542,744 449.46 361.74 201.80 104.96
d) Data centres and key cloud providers  16,311  14, 489 12,829 12,145 2.89 3.00 2.48 2.35
e) Remote working  2,786,638  3,020,640 4,223,387  3,303,066  493.23  625.42 816.72 638.75
f) Organisational waste  876,945 – – – 155.22 – – –
g) Business hotel or event activities  615,917 – – – 109.02 – – –
h) Organisational water usage  18,849 – – – 3.34 – – –
i) Transmission & distribution losses 19,950 – – – 3.53 – – –
j) Well to tank 1,120,894 – – – 198.40 – – –
Total emissions (Scope 1, 2 and 3) 11,745,881 6,141,469 5,993,566 4,594,322 2,079.04 1,271.59 1,281.99 916.00
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ANNEX A – DETAILED CLIMATE DATA AND METHODOLOGY continued

Table 2: Annual changes in greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and energy use (kWh) by Scope
Annual percentage change in  
Kilowatt hours of energy (%)

Annual percentage change Tonnes 
of carbon dioxide equivalent (%)

2025  2024 2023 2022 2025 2024 2023 2022

Scope 1 – – – – – – – –

Scope 2
a) UK electricity 4% -41% -8%  11% -11% -46% -11%  21%
b) Rest of world electricity (excluding serviced offices) 4% 28%  -3% 31% -11%  29% -12% -36%
c) Serviced offices electricity 4% 353% -8% – -11% 19% 204%  –

Scope 3
a) Global refunded mileage 80% 5% 79% 176% 54% 12% 70% 176%
b) Employee commuting – – – – – – – –
c) Global air travel 45%  67% 92% – 24% 79% 92% –
d) Data centres and key cloud providers 13%  13% 6% – -4% 21% 6%  –
e) Remote working  -8% -28% 28% – -21% -23% 28%  –
f) Organisational waste – – – – – – – –
g) Business hotel or event activities  – – – – – – –  –
h) Organisational water usage – – – – – – – –
i) Transmission & distribution losses  – – – – – –  –  –
j) Well to tank – – –  –  – – – –
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ANNEX A – DETAILED CLIMATE DATA AND METHODOLOGY continued

Table 3: Intensity ratio: Per £m of Net Revenue (tCO2e/£m/MWh/£m)
Megawatt hours of energy per £m  

of Net Revenue (MWh/£m)
Tonnes of carbon dioxide equivalent  
per £m of Net Revenue  (tCO2e/£m)

2025  2024  2023  2022  2025 2024 2023 2022

Scope 2 a) to c) and Scope 3 a) and c) to e)  103.34  97.64 95.14  98.17  18.29 20.22 20.35 19.57
Scope 2 and Scope 3 178.74  97.64 95.14 72.93  31.64 20.22 20.35  19.57

SECR methodology:
The Group reports on energy and carbon emissions to meet the requirements of the Streamlined Energy and Carbon Reporting (“SECR”) standards. GHG emissions for the reporting period were 
compiled by an independent third-party provider in accordance with ISO 14064-1:2018 and the GHG Protocol: Corporate Accounting and Reporting Standard (WBCSD/WRI, 2011), ensuring transparent, 
consistent, and accurate reporting.

Scope 1 (direct emissions) covers activities owned or controlled by the organisation that release GHGs directly into the atmosphere, such as fuel use in equipment or company-owned vehicles.  
The Group’s Scope 1 emissions are zero, with no mains gas, combustion sources, or refrigerant losses during the period.

Scope 2 (energy indirect emissions) includes emissions associated with the consumption of purchased electricity, heat, steam, or cooling. For the Group, these emissions arise from the electricity 
used across offices and other operational sites, reflecting the indirect environmental impact of day-to-day energy use in supporting business operations.

Scope 3 (other indirect emissions) has been broadened in 2025 to provide a fuller picture of the Group’s indirect environmental impact. While previously focused on refunded mileage, air travel, 
remote working, and data centre activity, Scope 3 now also captures employee commuting, organisational waste and water use, hotel and event-related activities, transmission and distribution 
losses, and well-to-tank emissions.

Emissions continue to be calculated using the UK Government’s Greenhouse Gas Conversion Factors, maintaining comparability with prior years.
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